

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: W.A.No.274 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	13.07.2026	<u>DR, J & AGD, J</u> <u>I.A.No.5 of 2026</u> Pursuant to the orders dated 17.03.2026 and 30.04.2026, the Special Investigation Team (SIT) headed by Dr.Ravi Shankar Ayyanar, I.P.S., Director General of Police has submitted an interim report along with certain original documents, which contains original OMR value slips and control bundle slips of candidates bearing signatures/initials of the examiners. After perusing the said report, this Court vide order dated 29.06.2026 directed that the said interim report along with the other records has kept before the Registrar (Judicial) and granted three weeks time to the Special Investigation Team (SIT) to complete the investigation and file the final investigation report. While complying with the above said directions, certain further aspects came to the notice of the Special Investigation Team. Consequently, for the purpose of sending certain documents to the Central Forensic Science Laboratory (CFSL), Hyderabad, for forensic examination in relation to the suspected forgery, the Special Investigation Team has filed I.A.No.5 of 2026 seeking a direction to the Registry to return the documents i.e., Annexures 1 to	(contd..)

		80 filed along with the SIT's interim report dated 29.06.2026 in W.A.No.274 of 2024. Sri M.Lakshmi Narayana, learned Public Prosecutor, appearing on behalf of the Special Investigation Team has placed reliance on para No.8 of the affidavit filed along with the application dated 08.07.2026. Taking the same into consideration, I.A.No.5 of 2026 is allowed directing the Registry to return the documents i.e., Annexures 1 to 80 filed along with the interim report dated 29.06.2026 in W.A.No.274 of 2024 enabling the Special Investigation Team to complete the further investigation as directed by this Court and to file the final investigation report. List the matter on 10.08.2026. The interim report shall be kept in a sealed cover before the Registrar (Judicial). DR, J AGD, J Ivd	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--